The Bharat Scouts and Guides

Creating Better India

National Headquarters

Address: Lakshmi Mazumdar Bhawan, 16, M. G. Marg, I. P. Estate, New Delhi-110002 Website: www.bsgindia.orgEmail Id: info@bsgindia.org Phones:+91-11-23378702,23378667

To
All the State Secretaries,
State Associations of
The Bharat Scouts and Guides,



Circular No.: 155 / 2023

Date : 25th August, 2023

INDIAN UNION

SUB: 5TH AIR SCOUT LEADERS COURSE

Dear Sir/Madam,

We are pleased to inform you that the **5th Air Scout Leaders Course** is being conducted by the Scout Association of Malaysia. The Air Scout Leaders Course is a preparatory course for aspiring Air Scout Leaders to provide them with a valuable exposure to aviation, to offer them adequate understanding about aviation safety and to add to their airmanship skills.

The details of the Event are as under:

Name of the Event	:	5 th Air Scout Leaders Course
Dates	:	20-23 September, 2023
Venue	١.	Kem Tengku Muhammad Ismail, Terengganu Jalan Pantai Teluk
	:	Ketapang 21300 Kuala Terengganu, Terengganu Darul Iman.
Registration Fee	:	USD 150.00 per participants which includes Food, Accommodation, Course Kit, Inland transportation to and fro between Kuala Terengganu Sultan Mahmud Airport and Camp.
		Minimum age requirements are as follow:
Age Criteria		Assistant Scout Leader - 18 Years
		Assistant Venture Scout Leader – 21 Years
		Assistant Rover Scout Leader – Not less than 25 years
		Scout Leader – Not less than 20 years
		Venture Scout Leader – Not less than 25 years
		Rover Scout Leader – Not less than 30 years
Who can participate	:	 Must be a 'Himalaya Wood Badge Holder' Candidates who do not complete the Himalaya Wood Badge Training, will not be considered and need not apply.
Safe from Harm	:	Prospective participants must have completed the Safe from Harm requirements, and have obtained at least a Level 1 Certificate from WOSM. Safe from Harm link is furnished here under https://scout.org/what-we-do/member-
		organizations/child-and-youth-safety

JDS/25.08.2023 PAGE 1

What to bring	:	Scout Uniform as per APRO part – II, Physical Training gear, Prayer attire, Raincoat, Stationery, Log Book, Suitable reference books, Flashlight, 3- meter long nylon, Polyester or polypropylene chord, Scale model aircraft, Pen drive/external drive/Laptop/tablet, Toiletries and personal medications if any.
Contribution towards Scout/Guide welfare fund	:	Rs. 5,000/- (Non-refundable) Caution Money is to be remitted through the following link under International Events https://www.onlinesbi.sbi/sbicollect/icollecthome.htm? corpID=2784356
Last Date of Application	:	Preference will be given on "First Come First Serve basis" to the deserving candidate only. Applications duly recommended by State Association should reach National Headquarters, New Delhi on or before 10/09/2023 along with a photocopy of valid passport and caution money remittance slip to authenticate the payment duly recommended by the State Association.
Air fare & VISA	=	Participants are free to book his/her air ticket at their own to and fro Malaysia and back. If required, NHQ will support ticketing & VISA. Granting Malaysia VISA lies in the discretion of Malaysia Embassy. BSG, NHQ is not responsible if VISA is rejected due to any reason/reasons thereof. Hence, no claim is admissible.

The State Associations are requested to forward the names of interested candidates to the National Headquarters on or before **10/09/2023** along with the application form, caution money and photopage of valid passport who is interested to undergo Air Scouting Course and open Air Unit after the Course in the State. Late receipt of applications will not be entertained.

Thanking you,

Yours in Scouting/Guiding,

(AMAR B. CHETTRI)
JT. DIRECTOR OF SCOUTS (PROG. & TRG.)

Encl: Application form

Copy to:-

- 1. All the NHQ Office Bearers of the Bharat Scouts and Guides, National Headquarters.
- 2. Chairman/Secretary, Railway Scout and Guide Board, Rail Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 3. The Commissioner, Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan, 18 Institutional Area, Shahid Jeet Singh Marg, New Delhi 110016.
- 4. The Commissioner, Navadaya Vidyalaya Samiti, Institutional Area, B-15, Sector 62, Noida, Uttar Pradesh 201309.
- 5. The Director, DAV
- 6. All the District Secretaries, District Association of Dammam, Riyadh, Muscat and Jamiat Youth Club.

JDS/25.08.2023 PAGE 2